~ INSTRUCTION BOOKLET
[ BER CMA@ MODEL NUMBER

700449

BERCO
Dust Protector 60'
for
Rotary Broom

* ASSEMBLY * REPAIR PARTS
* OPERATION * MAINTENANCE

CAUTION:

READ & FOLLOW ALL SAFETY RULES & INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
OPERATING YOUR EQUIPMENT




LIMITED WARRANTY

Conditions and Products Covered:

BERCOMAC guarantees any part of the product or accessory
manufactured by BERCOMAC and found in the reasonable
judgment of BERCOMAC to be defective in material and or
workmanship will be repaired or replaced by an authorized
dealer without charge up to our maximum labor rates and pre-
established times. For replacement parts only standard ground
freight services are covered. This warranty extends to the
original retail purchaser only and is not transferable to any
subsequent purchasers.

Warranty Period
(from date of the original retail purchase)
o Residential use: 1 year
e Semi-commercial, professional or rental use: 90 days
Exceptions Noted Below; the following items are guaranteed

by the original manufacturer and have their own warranty,
conditions and limited time:

e Tire Chains: 90 days

o Engines: Will vary as per the manufacturer
Please refer to the engine manufacturer's warranty
statement included with the unit. BERCOMAC is not
authorized to handle warranty adjustments on engines.

Items and Conditions NOT Covered:
This warranty does not cover the following:

¢ Pick-up or delivery charges or in-home services fees.

¢ Any damage or deterioration of the unit, parts and or finish
of these due to normal use, wear and tear, or exposure.

o Cost of regular use or maintenance service or parts, such as
gas, oil, lubricants, tune-up parts, and adjustments.

e Any part or accessory which has been altered, modified,
misused, neglected, accidentally damaged or not properly
installed, maintained, stored or repaired not in accordance
with the instructions in the owner’s manual.

e Repair due to normal wear and or any wear items such as
shear pins, bolts, belts, etc.

o Expedited freight fee services for replacement parts.

e Shear bolts and shear pins are to be considered as a
preventive measure not as an assured protection, any
damages resulting from the lack of shear bolts breakage are
not covered.

NOTE: All warranty work must be performed by an authorized

dealer using original (manufacturer) replacement parts.

Owner’s Responsibilities:

BERCOMAC's defective equipment or part must be returned
to an authorized dealer within the warranty period for repairs.
In the event that defective merchandise must be returned to
manufacturer for repairs, freight fees are prepaid and a written
authorization from BERCOMAC must be obtained by dealer
prior to the shipment. This warranty extends only to
equipment operated under normal conditions. To validate a
warranty claim, it is the user's responsibility to maintain and
service the unit as specified in the owner’s manual or to have
the unit serviced at their dealer at their expense.

General Conditions:

The sole liability of BERCOMAC with respect to this warranty
shall be strictly and exclusively repair and replacement as
mentioned herein. BERCOMAC shall not have any liability for
any other costs, loss or damage, including but not limited to,
any incidental or consequential loss or damage.

In particular, without being limited to, BERCOMAC shall have
no liability or responsibility for:

e Travel time, overtime, after hours time or other
extraordinary repair charges or relating to repairs and or
replacements outside of normal business hours.

o Rental of like or similar replacement equipment during the
period of any, repair or replacement work.

o Any communicating or travel charges.

e Loss or damage to person or property other than that
covered by the terms of this warranty.

o Any claims for lost revenue, lost profit or any similar costs
as a result of damage or repair.

o Attorney’s fees.

BERCOMAC's responsibility in respect to claims is limited to
making the required repairs or replacement without charge up
to our maximum labor rates and pre-established times and no
claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or
rescission of the contract of sale of any product or accessory.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also
have other rights, which vary from state to state.

NOTE: Bercomac reserves the right to change or improve the design of any part or accessory without assuming any obligation to modify

any product previously manufactured.

Instructions for Obtaining Warranty Services:

Contact dealer where equipment was purchased or any other BERCO service dealer to arrange service at their dealership. To locate a
dealer convenient to you, access our website at www.bercomac.com. Don't forget to bring your proof of purchase (sales receipt) to the

BERCOMAC dealer.

Bercomac Limitée
92, Fortin North, Adstock, Quebec, Canada, GON 1S0




ASSEMBLY

NOTE: It is recommended to remove the hood from
the rotary broom to install the dust protector.

Use the reinforcing angle (item 2) to drill the |

1/8" (.125") dia. holes under the front part of the hood J = : . 1
(item 1) as shown.

NOTE: To make sure to have an even distance
between the holes, there is a way to place the brace
angle. Install the shortest part (A) at each end of the

rotary broom.

Drill holes

Install the rubber flap (item 1) with the brace angle
(item 2).

Secure in place with the eight tapping screws
1/4"-14 x 1/2" (item 3).

Install rubber flap



ASSEMBLY

Use the drilling template supplied in with this booklet
to drill two 11/32" (.343") dia. holes required to install
the right and left supports.

Install from the inside of the hood, the shim (item 1)
with two carriage bolts 5/16 x 1" (items 2 & 3).

Install on the outside, two flat washers (item 4) on the
bolts, the left support plate (item 5) (round hole on
bolt 2 and the slotted end on bolt 3) and the knob
(item 6) on bolt (item 3).

Install the flat washer (item 7) and nylon insert lock
nut (item 8) on the bolt (item 2) .

Install left support

Insert the two tubes (items 1 & 2) one inside the
other.

Insert one end on the left support (item 3).

Insert the other end on the right support (item 4).
Install the right support the same way as the left
support.

Adjust to the desired height by using the knobs (item

5) on side.

Tighten firmly.

Install the tubes and right support



PARTS BREAKDOWN
DUST PROTECTOR

SN

o7

©




PARTS LIST
DUST PROTECTOR

EZI: English description Description francaise 8:2 PPiZ(';te##
1 |Left support plate Plague de support gauche 1 104684
2 | Right support plate Plaque de support droit 1 104685
3 |Tube Tube 2 104686
4 | Shim Cale 2 104687
5 | Rubber flap 60" Rabat de caoutchouc 60" 1 104688
6 |Brace angle Angle de renfort 2 104689
7 |Knob Bouton 2 102020
8 | Flat washer 3/8" hole Rondelle plate 3/8" trou 6 Oo/L
9 |Nylon insert lock nut 5/16" n.c. Ecrou a garniture de nylon 5/16" n.c. 2 O/L
10 | Carriage bolt 5/16" n.c. x 1" Boulon a carrosserie 5/16" n.c. x 1" 4 O/L
11 | Tapping screw 1/4"-14 x 1/2" Vis taraudeuse 1/4"-14 x 1/2" 8 O/L

O/L = Obtain Locally




NOTES




S410N




10.p yoddns o] 19 saqn] sa| Jajelsu|

‘Juswswlia) IallaS

'9102 anbeyd ap (g wan)
sSuOINOQg S9| JUBSIIN US 24IS9pP Jnaney | e Jaisnly

‘ayoneh 9109
3] Ins anb uode] sawgw ¥| ap 10ip uoddns 3| Jg|felsu|

‘(7 way) noip woddns 3| Ins 9NWRIXS BNk | JBI9SU|

‘(£ wan) ayoneb poddns 9] INS NWBIIXS UN JBISU|

"alIne,| suep un (Z % T Swall) Saqn) XNap S9| JaIgsu|

ayoneb 1oddns 9] JgjeISu|

“(z wayl) uojnog a| INs (g wWay)uojAu ap
ainyureb e noiog,| 19 (2 wal) arejd sjjspuol e| Jajeisu|

"(z way) uojnoq
8| Ins (9 wsal) uoinog 9| 18 (£ uonoq 8| IS ainurel
B| J9AB 9NWIIX8,| 1© ¢ uojnog 9| NS puol non 3| )
(g wan) ayonebh uoddns ap anbed e| ‘suojnog sa| Ins
( wan) sare|d sajj@puos XNdp INdLIGIXY,| Jed Jajeisu|

(£ 79 Z swial) T X 9T/G 218SS01Ied SUojNoq xnap
J8Ae (T wau) ared e| ‘10deds np inaudul| Jed Jajeisu|

‘ayaneh 19 1104p 3109 Np suoddns so| J9|[eisul
Inod sinbai eip (,e¥€) .2ES/TT Shon sap Jaaiad inod
19|[In3) 39 298Ae Jiuinoy abedlad ap wreqeb 9| Jasinn

49V 19INISSY




anoyoINord ap Jeqel 9| Iajelsuy|

€
4
I
(€ wa) .2/T X ¥T-.7/T
sasnapneJel SIA 1INy s3] 9aAe ade|d ua 1asLNdas
"(z way) uojuai 8p
9|bue,| o9Ae (T Wa)l) dNoYIINoed ap yegel 9| Ja|feisul
snoJ} s9| 19213d
‘Jnejol
I lefeq np auwalxa anbeys e (y) aunod snid | aied
/ ©| J9|[eisu| ‘uojual ap a|bue,| Jaoe(d Jnod suas un e A
7 | ‘snoJy S| a.jua aouelsip g| Jiuedal uaig Jnod 310N
]L
"ansn|nb 9} (T way)
Z 10ded np jueae aiued e| snos eip (,52T°) .8/T shon
\ —> V4_° sop J1921ad unod (g wan) uojual ap albue,| J1asinn
AN
X
1 ] ] i. :
— 1 ‘aJaissnod

ap JInajaaloid np abejuow 8| alrey inod Jeios refeq
np 1odes 9| JJUOWIP 3P JpUBWILLIOISI 1S3 || :T1ON

49V 19INISSY




0ST NOO ‘epeue) '09¢aNnd AI0ISPY ‘PION UILOS ‘26
29)WI7 dewodlag

"OVINODYIF 89IAI8S 8P pueydIel 8J10A Zayd (2.njoe)) Teyoe,p

aAnaid a1j0A Japodde,p sed Jaigno,N “TIOI JBIIOIIS0 MMM Ne (aM S)IS 310U Ja)ISIA ‘XIOYD S1J0A 8P PUBLIIEW UN JasIjedo| nod “Jaljaye
IN3| & SNoA-zapual un Jaxiy nod OHYIg 89IAI8S 8P pueyosew aine Ino} no Inpoid 8| 318Yde ZaAe SNOA NO PUBYIIEW 3| Z3)oBjuo)

alueJes InS 9JIAI3S 9| J1Ua1qQ Jnod SUOnRdNIISU|

‘uenesedne sgnbuge; sinpoid saj Jaiipow e uonebijgo

auNJNe JaWNSSe Sues aJ10SS3298 NO /18 8231d 810 ap UoNdaduod | JaJolgie no Jabueyd ap JI0Jp 8] SAISS3I 8S Jewodldg 310N

Te1d Ua Je1g,p ualien Inb slioip sanne,p Jioae Juswafeha zaanod
snon 18 sanbyioads xnefg| suop sap auuop snoA anuereh ana)d

*3110S$9298 N0 3231d |anb
auodwiu Jnod sjusA ap TenU0I Bp UONeIIS3) no uolenuue Jnod
asned e| .19 Jop au anuesel ap Sug unp uoneWwe[da) aunane
19 Juswade|dwal ap sadald S| 18 uonesedas Bl JLIANOD B alwi|
s ‘a)uasald | ap 19adsal Us ‘QYINODYIG op du|iqesuodsal €]

‘sanbipun( sieq e
‘anueseb ap
S1g UN,p UOIeWB|I3] BuUN,p JUB)NSSI S[aULONIPPE SN0 No Sijold
ap auad ‘snuanal ap auad unod uonewedas gjlenb auodwiN e
‘anueleh anad ap sawa) sa| Jed SHBANOD
Xnad anb axine glgudold no auuosiad sun e abewwop no alad e
"Jodsuesn
ap sresy no awwelhg|g) no anbiuoydair sreyy janb suodwiN e
"XneAe.) sap Wwawadedwsal no uoneeda) ‘anuereh ap spouad
Bl jueinp alejwis juswade|dwal ap juswadinbgp uonedso] e
‘|leAel} 8p S8[eWIoU SaInNay Sap
sioyap ua juawadedwal no suoiesedal xne sanejal sabreyd
no uones/edal ap alleulpioRNXa Slelj AN N0 INUBANOP
sainay sa| salde sdwey ‘sdwauns ‘Uodsuesy Jnod sdwa) e

nod
3NIqesuodsal No JusWabebua Unone 2,0 JyNOJd3g Janoned ug

‘uanbasgns abewwop no alad no siglgui-sabewwop unane ‘e
Jaywi| 8s sues srew juenjoul ‘afewwop no auad ‘siel} aane unane
nod gjgesuodsal aunane JI0AR JOp 8U JYINOJYIG 'Snssap
-19 guuonuaw anb |8 Juawadejdwal ne 19 uonesedal el e d1alRS
anuelel anad ap prefial us JYINODHAG ap Jisnjoxe Juawabebus,]

Sa[eratan suonpuo)

"'SleJ} $8S B 9S1I0INe puBydIeW UN Zayd Jandaya alre} 9|
ap no aurelgndoid np |anuew 9| suep aads anb |8} soueUSIUEW
9p Saupnol S9| Jemdayap 18 JAUSIAUSp  dljigesuodsal
el ® Jnarelsado] ‘spien 10S uorewejad) aunnb Inod efewlou
uonipuod snos 9Jado 158 Inb awadinby,| e swenbiun pusigs
anuesef ana) "aouene,p afed lodsuesn ap siel ‘OVINODY3Y
9p )99 UONESLOINE aun JIUSJO pioge.p Nop pueydew d)
‘uoiresedal Jnod JaLmaeNUBW NE 83UIN0JRI 8119 1I0p ASIpuRydIeW
B NO Sed 9 sueq ‘uoneredas unod ‘enueref ep opouad
©| 9p IN3LIZIUL| B 9SLOINE BIAIBS 9P PUBYIIRW UN Zayd Suinoial
3119 JUBNIOP JYINODYIF Sasnaniaaap sadald no syunpoid sa) snoj

alrelaudolid np sajicesuodsay

"auifio,p Juswaoe|dwail ap sadgld Sap es!jnn gsliolne pueydrew
un Jed 9inJgxa 8.9 Nop anuesel Ins gnpaya |reAel] N0l :J1ON
"1JaAN09 sed 1$8,U Jusiauuoiauo) uou un,p jueusnold abewwop

Ino| ‘sainsse uonaslold sun sed juos au 18 aAnusAid ainsaw
aun aWWOoI S2I3PISUOI JUOS Ndgs ap sa|idnob 18 suoinog e
uawage|dwal ap sa231d Inod 919999€ apow U Jodsue.] ap sield e

*0)9 ‘$31041N0J ‘suojnog ‘a)nags ap sajidnob sa) anb
[91 $3931d Sap aewlou ainsn,| g anp uonesedal ajenb auodwiN e

aurespndoud

np [NUBW 3] SUBP SUORINASUI XNE JUSWLIOU0I Uou diedal no

9SIWAI ‘NUslB.US [eW ‘g|RISul [ew ‘JusWa||aluapIiade asiiq ‘9bibau
‘upow ‘aIg)e 9l ' Inb 2110ssaoe no 823ld [anb spodwiN e

‘sjuawiaisnle 19 julod ne asiw ap sa231d ‘ajIny ‘auljozeb ‘syueylqgn|
anb sja) asgnnbas soueuSIURW €| B 19 abesn|  SjiejRl Skl e

‘uonisodxa,|

no ‘ainJiyd9p 18 Slg ‘ainsn,| ‘sjewsou Uoiesiin,| e anp uoniul no
8091d ‘asipueydsew | ap uonelougiep no abewwop |anb auodwiN e
*3]191WOP B 3IIAI3S NO ‘UoSIeIAl 3p ‘Bfessewrl Inod Siel4 e

ains Inb 83 sed njoulu anueseh ane)

:S1IBANOD UON Swia)j 18 suonipuo)

"sinajow sap Juawaisnle,p
salueseh S| JUeuIaIU0I Jife e gsuone sed 1S8,U JeWO0dIag “duuNn,|
29/ 9SNjoul JalnjorNURW hp anuesel e| © Jaig)el SNOA Z|iNsA

18LNJeINUBW 9] UO[SS S|0BURA :SINSJ0) @

SInol g :snaud e saujey) e

:99)WI| 33.np 18 SsuonIpuod saidoid sing| U0 18 BuIblLIo,p JaLNdeINUEW
9| Jed snueref Juos SjueAins swall $87 ‘SNOSSa@-1) suondax3

SIN0T 06 :UOIBIO0| AP NO 9]|BUUI0ISSB}0.d ‘B[RIDIBWWII-IWDS ®
TeT 9l|anuspisgy e
:uonesI|in
(Irevop ne yeyoe,p arep | op Jied e)
dnueIes) ap apoiiad

‘|le19p ne Jeyde,p alep e| e angap anuesed ap spougd e “aJrelgudold
alne un e sgigisuen ang Inad au 1o aseipudoid ssiweld 9 Inod
apifeA 1sa anuesel apa) "SHAANOI Juos Jaynbal apow uodsuel) ap
Sielj sa| S|nas ‘sadald sap Juawade|dwal 3] Inod “ljqeldald uonesedal
ap sdwa) np 18 alkloy Xnel np Jfewixew a3uaunduod enbsn
‘Sle)j sues gsuoine pueydsew un Jsed gisnfe no goejdwal ‘gredal
©J9S ‘UOIEIIICE) BS SUBP NO [SIgTEW Ud XNanjoaiap aiv ‘OvINODY3d
9p 9|qeuuocsiel UOHRISIP B| UORS ‘9AnoN 18 JYINODYH3Y
fed anbuge; aso0ssacoe no 8oald amol muereb JyNODYIG

SUoONIpUO) 19 SINPOId Sap aINLIBAN0)

A3LINIT JILNVEVYO




LINIWNIdINOT 13D Y3SITILN.A LNVAY SNOILONYLSNI
% 411dNO4S 4d S3193d S31S3LNOL JHAINS & 417

‘NOILNALLV

N3IIL3HINT « NOILVHIdO «
NOILVdVd3d 3d 303Id « AOVI19NISSY «

JI1BloY 1ejeq
Jnod
09 8431Ssn0d ap 1nd32830.4

0J474

6vvy00/

OHNINTHAON (T
sworonssma g (RAAAIORIELY




